
Page 1 

Town of Davidson, NC 
Historic Preservation Commission: Staff Analysis 

April 17, 2019

Project:  Davidson Wine Co. Signage & Lighting 

Location:  121 Depot Street 

Applicant: Artisan Signs and Graphics (Jami Russo) 

Designer: Artisan Signs and Graphics (signage) 

Planning Area: Village Center (Local Historic District) 

Davidson Wine Company proposes a new wall sign on the front facade at 121 Depot Street. This 
property went before the HPC in June of 2018 and received approval for a number of building 
alterations. The approval letter dated June 18, 2018 requires that lighting (horizontal band for 
wall signs; sconces) and signage on the front façade of the building return to the HPC for 
approval, along with any mullion removal in the transoms.   

Wall Signage 
The proposed wall sign will read “Davidson Wine Co.” The dimensions of the proposed sign will 
be 90.5” x 33” above the left side entrance and 80.6” x 35.6” above the right side entrance. The 
proposed wall sign meets size requirements in Section 11 of the Davidson Planning Ordinance. 
The sign material will be acrylic. Sign lettering will be at least 1.5 inches thick. 

Lighting 
Lighting is also proposed for the front of the building above wall signage. There will be six lights 
total, three on each side of the front of the building. Lighting will be painted bronze to match 
the color of sign lettering (see lighting detail below).  
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DAVIDSON PLANNING ORDINANCE: 
Section 11.2.2.B 

All signs proposed to be affixed to a structure in the Local Historic Overlay District must be 
approved by the Design Review Board to determine that the signage meets the provisions of 
this section and any historic district requirements.     

 
Section 11.4.1.2 Wall Sign  

A sign directly attached and parallel to a building façade or dependent upon a building for its 
support. Wall signs may consist of sign board, metal, or channel letters mounted directly on 
wall or via raceway, neon, or painted directly on brick. 

1.  Permitted Location  

 Building facades that face the right of way, pedestrian passageways, and/or 
parking associated with the establishment.  

2.  Area & Dimensions  

 Maximum sign area per façade is five percent of the ground floor façade area on 
which the sign is located OR 24 square feet, whichever is greater. The Design 
Review Board must approve all signs greater than 24 square feet.  

3.  Height  

 The top of a wall sign shall not exceed 18 feet above grade.  

4.  Additional Requirements  

 Internally illuminated signs, including LED signs, are not permitted. 

 Signs must either be a minimum of 1.5 inches thick or include a 1.5 to 2 inch 
border.  
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HISTORIC DISTRICT GUIDELINES (DPO Section 22):  
Signs (pages 54-55)  

5.  Introduce new signs, if needed, in traditional locations where they do not diminish or 
compromise the overall historic character of the building, site, or district. Design new signs 
to be compatible in location, configuration, orientation, height, material, scale, and detail 
with the historic character of the building, site, and district.  

7.  Construct new signs in traditional materials, such as wood, stone, or metal, or apply 
lettering and graphics on display windows or awning fabric. It is not appropriate to 
introduce signage in contemporary materials such as plastics or to introduce internally 
lighted signage that is incompatible with the overall historic character of the district. 

Exterior Lighting (pages 58-59) 
5.  If needed, introduce exterior lighting fixtures sensitively so that the overall character of the 

historic building, site, or district is not diminished. Select and install new fixtures so that 
the location, orientation, height, brightness, design, and material are compatible with the 
human scale and character of the historic district. 
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PH16/63/BLC/UGR/63

PHC16/49/BLC

SH16/60/RCHB

Monterey Sedona

MODEL COLOR MOUNTING SOURCE
LIGHT SOURCE NOTES

Inc CF HID (MH & HPS) LED

See page 67 for 
ACCESSORIES

See page 68 for 
GLASS OPTIONS

PH16 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 

45, 46, 48, 49, 50, 

51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 

57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 

62, 63, 75, 76, 77, 

85, 92

Page 55-58 for arm extension

Page 59-63 for post mts. & poles

Page 66 for stems, cords & canopies

Page 66 for cable & chain

Page 66 for mounting hubs

200W 26, 32 or 42W* 35, 50, 70 or 100W** 21W

PHC16 200W 26, 32 or 42W* 35, 50, 70 or 100W** 21W

SH16 200W 26, 32 or 42W* 35, 50, 70 or 100W** 21W

 *See page 65 for REmOTE bALLASTS       **See page 64 for REmOTE bALLASTS

SH16/58/B15/58

PH16 SH16

9"

16"

9"

16"

39
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IA A

EIL

NROF

C

T

IL

ESAB

4 3/4"

1 7/8" 3 1/2"

3/8" Set 
Screws

CB 1/2"
CB 3/4"

6 1/4"

2"6 1/4"

SQ 1/2"
SQ 3/4"

4"

3"

TRB 1/2" - 4' CABLE
TRB 3/4" - 4' CABLE

B15S
18"

7.5"

B15
23"

7.5"

E16

8.5"

E17

9.5"

E18

12"

E19

10"

10" E21

27"

12"

E20

6"

62"

27.25"

85"

E22

14" 2"

E17S

9.5"

Arm Extensions

Round Cast backplates are standard with Arm Extensions that mount onto recessed 4" octagonal boxes.
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Compact Fluorescents/LED Mounting Options

CATALOG # DESCRIPTION

BLC 8' Black cord (includes canopy) INC

WHC 8' White cord (includes canopy) INC

CATALOG # DESCRIPTION

RCB 8' Black cord, cable and loop

RCW 8' White cord, cable and loop

CATALOG # DESCRIPTION

RCHB 8' Black cord, chain and loop

RCHW 8' White cord, chain and loop

CATALOG # DESCRIPTION

HBLC 8' Black cord (H.I.D.)

HWHC 8' White cord (H.I.D.)

CATALOG # DESCRIPTION

SLC 1/2" Slope ceiling canopy 1/2"

SLC 3/4" Slope ceiling canopy 3/4"

CATALOG # DESCRIPTION

ST18" 18" stem 1/2" NPT

ST24" 24" stem 1/2" NPT

ST36" 36" stem 1/2" NPT

ST48" 48" stem 1/2" NPT

DP24" Double Pendant

SC24" Scroll Stem

CATALOG # DESCRIPTION

STC 1/2" Stem mount canopy

CATALOG # DESCRIPTION

FHB 8'	Black	cord	with	flat	hub

CATALOG # DESCRIPTION

TCHB 8' Black cord, chain and loop

TCHW 8' White cord, chain and loop

CATALOG # DESCRIPTION

TLB 8' Black telephone cord and cable

TLW 8' White telephone cord and cable

CATALOG # DESCRIPTION

CB 1/2 Cast aluminum backplate 1/2 NPT

CB 3/4 Cast aluminum backplate 3/4 NPT

CATALOG # DESCRIPTION

FH 1/2" Flat hub 1/2"

FH 3/4" Flat hub 3/4" 

SWL 1/2" NPT swivel

CATALOG # DESCRIPTION

CBC1 1/2" Backplate cover

CBC3 3/4" Backplate cover

CATALOG # DESCRIPTION

TCB 8' Black cord, cable and loop

TCHW 8' White cord, cable and loop

Cords

• Incandescent max wattage 150 watt. Call factory for higher wattages    • Loops, cable and chain available for incandescent and compact fluorescent   

Backplates

Hubs

Canopies

Stems

Includes slip ring to hold 1/2" or 3/4" arm extension in place

Not available with compact fluorescent or H.I.D (Remote ballast shades only)

66

debbie
Rectangle

debbie
Rectangle

debbie
Text Box
EXTERIOR FRONT



 
Certificate of Appropriateness 

 

 

The Historic Preservation Commission hereby certifies that the application for: 
 
 
Name of Applicant: Artisan Signs and Graphics (Jami Russo) 
 
Name of Project: Davidson Wine Company Wall Signage and Lighting 
 
Address: 121 Depot Street 
 
is approved for: 
 

 New Structure    Addition or Expansion    Exterior Alteration or Reconstruction    Relocation  

 

 Demolition    Sign(s)    Vendor Cart    Exterior Lighting    Exterior Materials and Color(s)  

 

 Other:  

 
This certificate is not a permit. This certificate does not relieve any party of the responsibility of filing for and obtaining all 
required permits or of following all other applicable codes, ordinances, and regulations. This certificate does not negate any 
protective covenants or deed restrictions on the property. Any change in the applicant’s plans requires the filing of a revised 
application with the Town of Davidson, NC. 
 
 
 
_________________________________     ____________April 17, 2019____________ 
Chair, Historic Preservation Commission    Date 
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